

Order below Exh.1 IN Criminal Inquiry No.424/94

Looking to the present case, this is more than 15 years old and this was an inquiry which was filed by the complainant. There is a summary report placed by the concerned Investigating Officer wherein it clearly reflects that no such offence is made out by the opponent/accused. None has come forward from the side of the complainant since last more than 15 to 18 years. Record reflects that the complainant is not interested in proceeding with the said inquiry. Moreover, the report under Sec. 173(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure filed by the I.O. Does not seem to be fishy in the manner. The inquiry even otherwise being devoid of merits, hence following order is passed in the interest of justice.

/// O R D E R ///

The summary report made by the Investigation Officer be and is hereby allowed and so the present inquiry is also dismissed being devoid of merits.

I.O. Be informed about the order passed.

Pronounced in the open court today on 10th day of February, 2018.

R A J K O T

DATE : 10-02-2018

(Ms Kusum Dalapatbhai Parmar)

14th Add. Sr. Civil Judge &

Addl. Chief Judi. Magi.

Rajkot

UIC No.GJ001016